

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	Notes	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2018			Restated Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2017		
		Before amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items \$m	Amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items (note 4) \$m	Total \$m	Before amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items \$m	Amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items (note 4) \$m	Total \$m
Revenue	2, 3	442.8	–	442.8	318.1	–	318.1
Cost of sales		(305.5)	–	(305.5)	(247.3)	–	(247.3)
Gross profit		137.3	–	137.3	70.8	–	70.8
Other operating income		4.3	–	4.3	2.4	–	2.4
Operating expenses		(88.1)	(14.6)	(102.7)	(82.5)	(14.6)	(97.1)
Profit (loss) from operations	2	53.5	(14.6)	38.9	(9.3)	(14.6)	(23.9)
Finance income		1.3	–	1.3	1.6	–	1.6
Finance expense		(2.2)	–	(2.2)	(2.7)	–	(2.7)
Share of associates' post-tax losses		–	–	–	(0.5)	–	(0.5)
Profit (loss) before tax from operations		52.6	(14.6)	38.0	(10.9)	(14.6)	(25.5)
Taxation	5	(10.9)	3.6	(7.3)	0.1	–	0.1
Profit (loss) for the period		41.7	(11.0)	30.7	(10.8)	(14.6)	(25.4)
Profit (loss) attributable to:							
Owners of the parent		42.8	(10.2)	32.6	(11.1)	(14.6)	(25.7)
Non-controlling interests		(1.1)	(0.8)	(1.9)	0.3	–	0.3
		41.7	(11.0)	30.7	(10.8)	(14.6)	(25.4)
Earnings (loss) per share:		cents		cents	cents		cents
Basic	6	26.1		19.9	(6.8)		(15.8)
Diluted	6	25.0		19.1	(6.8)		(15.8)

i. Relates to amortisation of intangible assets that arise on the acquisition of businesses (referred to hereafter as amortisation of acquired intangible assets).

The income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

The notes on pages 16 to 36 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT
CONTINUED

	Notes	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017		Total \$m
		Before amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items \$m	Amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items (note 4) \$m	
Revenue	2, 3	724.9	–	724.9
Cost of sales		(549.5)	(10.0)	(559.5)
Gross profit		175.4	(10.0)	165.4
Other operating income		7.6	–	7.6
Operating expenses		(168.7)	(29.1)	(197.8)
Profit (loss) from operations	2	14.3	(39.1)	(24.8)
Finance income		3.3	–	3.3
Finance expense		(4.8)	–	(4.8)
Share of associates' post-tax losses		(1.3)	–	(1.3)
Profit (loss) before tax from operations		11.5	(39.1)	(27.6)
Taxation	5	(1.0)	–	(1.0)
Profit (loss) for the year		10.5	(39.1)	(28.6)
Profit (loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent		13.0	(39.1)	(26.1)
Non-controlling interests		(2.5)	–	(2.5)
		10.5	(39.1)	(28.6)
Earnings (loss) per share:		cents		cents
Basic	6	8.0		(16.0)
Diluted	6	8.0		(16.0)

i. Relates to amortisation of intangible assets that arise on the acquisition of businesses (referred to hereafter as amortisation of acquired intangible assets).

The income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Comprehensive income (expense):			
Profit (loss) for the period	30.7	(25.4)	(28.6)
Components of other comprehensive income (expense) after tax:			
<i>Items that have been reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Fair value losses transferred to the income statement on disposal of cash flow hedges	–	–	0.1
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange adjustments	(4.5)	6.9	12.7
Fair value gains and losses			
– gains (losses) originating on fair value hedges arising during the year	0.7	–	(0.2)
– gains (losses) originating on cash flow hedges arising during the year	0.1	–	(0.2)
	(3.7)	6.9	12.3
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Remeasurement of defined benefit pension schemes	0.8	(0.8)	(1.6)
Other comprehensive (expense) income after tax	(2.9)	6.1	10.8
Total comprehensive income (expense) for the period	27.8	(19.3)	(17.8)
Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	30.2	(20.7)	(17.3)
Non-controlling interests	(2.4)	1.4	(0.5)
	27.8	(19.3)	(17.8)

Total comprehensive income (expense) attributable to owners of the parent arises from the Group's continuing operations.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	Notes	Unaudited At 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Unaudited At 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated At 31 December 2017 \$m
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	7, 8	365.3	403.2	383.3
Goodwill		230.1	230.0	230.3
Other intangible assets	9	111.0	137.1	125.4
Investments in associates		0.7	2.7	0.7
Investments		1.7	11.1	1.8
Retirement benefit assets		–	18.5	–
Trade and other receivables	10	2.4	2.5	3.3
Deferred tax assets		4.5	8.3	4.2
		715.7	813.4	749.0
Current assets				
Inventories	11	322.4	281.7	281.0
Trade and other receivables	10	217.4	161.8	185.7
Current tax assets		1.1	9.2	1.1
Investments		–	0.8	10.4
Retirement benefit assets		18.2	–	18.6
Cash at bank and in hand		45.3	19.9	36.4
		604.4	473.4	533.2
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		128.6	108.6	130.9
Current tax liabilities		6.2	8.6	5.1
Borrowings		2.4	6.0	2.1
Provisions		6.5	6.2	6.4
		143.7	129.4	144.5
Net current assets		460.7	344.0	388.7
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings		3.9	20.4	3.9
Deferred tax liabilities		11.7	7.1	6.2
Provisions		10.5	11.1	11.6
Other payables		3.8	12.9	3.9
		29.9	51.5	25.6
Net assets		1,146.5	1,105.9	1,112.1
Equity attributable to owners of the parent				
Share capital		66.7	66.4	66.4
Share premium		153.0	153.0	153.0
Other components of equity		85.3	82.6	91.7
Retained earnings		825.1	783.2	782.2
		1,130.1	1,085.2	1,093.3
Non-controlling interests		16.4	20.7	18.8
Total equity		1,146.5	1,105.9	1,112.1

The balance sheets at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2018						
	Share capital \$m	Share premium \$m	Other components of equity \$m	Retained earnings \$m	Total \$m	Non- controlling interests \$m	Total equity \$m
At 31 December 2017 as previously reported	66.4	153.0	91.7	780.6	1,091.7	18.8	1,110.5
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 15 (note 16)	–	–	–	1.6	1.6	–	1.6
At 31 December 2017 restated	66.4	153.0	91.7	782.2	1,093.3	18.8	1,112.1
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9 (note 16)	–	–	–	(0.2)	(0.2)	–	(0.2)
At 1 January	66.4	153.0	91.7	782.0	1,093.1	18.8	1,111.9
Profit (loss) for the period	–	–	–	32.6	32.6	(1.9)	30.7
Other comprehensive (expense) income	–	–	(3.2)	0.8	(2.4)	(0.5)	(2.9)
Total comprehensive (expense) income	–	–	(3.2)	33.4	30.2	(2.4)	27.8
Shares issued							
– share option schemes and awards	0.3	–	–	–	0.3	–	0.3
Share options and awards							
– value of employee services	–	–	7.0	–	7.0	–	7.0
– discharge	–	–	(10.2)	9.7	(0.5)	–	(0.5)
Total transactions with owners	0.3	–	(3.2)	9.7	6.8	–	6.8
At 30 June	66.7	153.0	85.3	825.1	1,130.1	16.4	1,146.5

	Restated Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2017						
	Share capital \$m	Share premium \$m	Other components of equity \$m	Retained earnings \$m	Total \$m	Non- controlling interests \$m	Total equity \$m
At 1 January as previously reported	66.3	153.0	78.8	800.0	1,098.1	19.3	1,117.4
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 15 (note 16)	–	–	–	1.0	1.0	–	1.0
At 1 January restated	66.3	153.0	78.8	801.0	1,099.1	19.3	1,118.4
Restated (loss) profit for the period	–	–	–	(25.7)	(25.7)	0.3	(25.4)
Other comprehensive income (expense)	–	–	5.8	(0.8)	5.0	1.1	6.1
Total comprehensive income (expense)	–	–	5.8	(26.5)	(20.7)	1.4	(19.3)
Shares issued							
– share option schemes and awards	0.1	–	–	–	0.1	–	0.1
Share options and awards							
– value of employee services	–	–	6.8	–	6.8	–	6.8
– discharge	–	–	(8.8)	8.7	(0.1)	–	(0.1)
Total transactions with owners	0.1	–	(2.0)	8.7	6.8	–	6.8
At 30 June	66.4	153.0	82.6	783.2	1,085.2	20.7	1,105.9

The statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
CONTINUED

	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017						
	Share capital \$m	Share premium \$m	Other components of equity \$m	Retained earnings \$m	Total \$m	Non- controlling interests \$m	Total equity \$m
At 1 January as previously reported	66.3	153.0	78.8	800.0	1,098.1	19.3	1,117.4
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 15 (note 16)	–	–	–	1.0	1.0	–	1.0
At 1 January restated	66.3	153.0	78.8	801.0	1,099.1	19.3	1,118.4
Restated loss for the year	–	–	–	(26.1)	(26.1)	(2.5)	(28.6)
Other comprehensive income (expense)	–	–	10.4	(1.6)	8.8	2.0	10.8
Total comprehensive income (expense)	–	–	10.4	(27.7)	(17.3)	(0.5)	(17.8)
Shares issued							
– share option schemes and awards	0.1	–	–	–	0.1	–	0.1
Share options and awards							
– value of employee services	–	–	11.6	–	11.6	–	11.6
– discharge	–	–	(9.1)	8.9	(0.2)	–	(0.2)
Total transactions with owners	0.1	–	2.5	8.9	11.5	–	11.5
At 31 December	66.4	153.0	91.7	782.2	1,093.3	18.8	1,112.1

The statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Notes	Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Unaudited Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Operating activities				
Reported profit (loss) from operations		38.9	(23.9)	(24.8)
Acquisition amortisation and exceptional items	4	14.6	14.6	39.1
Depreciation and non-acquisition amortisation		19.1	21.2	41.7
Underlying EBITDA (NGM A)		72.6	11.9	56.0
Share-based payment expense		7.1	7.1	11.9
Payment of US pension scheme liabilities		(10.4)	–	–
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(0.7)	(0.5)	(0.5)
Gain on disposal of held for sale assets		–	–	(1.2)
Increase in inventories		(43.7)	(22.6)	(19.5)
Increase in receivables		(31.9)	(45.4)	(66.7)
Increase in payables		9.4	36.2	46.3
(Decrease) increase in provisions		(1.2)	1.2	(1.0)
Taxation (paid) received		(1.4)	(0.1)	6.5
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment held for rental		2.5	1.9	4.4
Purchase of property, plant and equipment held for rental		(3.1)	(1.0)	(2.3)
Receipt of surplus UK pension assets ⁱ		–	9.7	9.7
Other non-cash flow items		1.5	1.5	2.2
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities		0.7	(0.1)	45.8
Investing activities				
Interest received		0.3	0.3	0.3
Net movement on loans to and from associates		(0.1)	–	–
Proceeds from disposal of investments		10.4	–	–
Proceeds from disposal of held for sale assets		–	1.2	1.2
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		8.4	1.4	1.8
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(8.3)	(3.5)	(9.1)
Purchase of intangibles		(1.7)	(1.7)	(5.5)
Decrease in bank deposit investments		–	–	0.8
Net proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries		–	0.6	0.6
Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities		9.0	(1.7)	(9.9)
Financing activities				
Interest and bank fees paid		(0.7)	(1.9)	(2.7)
Share capital issued		0.3	0.1	0.1
Proceeds from new borrowings		–	17.0	–
Repayment of borrowings		–	(16.0)	(20.6)
Net cash outflow from financing activities		(0.4)	(0.8)	(23.2)
Net cash inflow (outflow) in cash and cash equivalents				
		9.3	(2.6)	12.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		34.3	20.3	20.3
Effect of foreign exchange rates		(0.7)	0.4	1.3
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		42.9	18.1	34.3
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period comprise:				
Cash at bank and in hand		45.3	19.9	36.4
Bank overdrafts included in borrowings		(2.4)	(1.8)	(2.1)
		42.9	18.1	34.3

i. Following the decision to commence the winding down of the UK defined benefit pension scheme, the Group received a refund of \$9.7m surplus pension assets.

The statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

1. Basis of Accounting

The financial information contained in this Half Year Report is presented in US dollars and complies with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, as adopted by the European Union, and with the Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the Financial Conduct Authority. The condensed set of consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts, which have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and those International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRS IC") Interpretations as adopted by the European Union. In preparing this condensed set of consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements, estimates and assumptions made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies were the same as those applied in the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts except as described below.

For interim periods, taxes on income are accrued using an estimated weighted average tax rate that would be applicable to the full year profit or loss.

The following standards have been adopted and are effective for the financial year beginning as of 1 January 2018. The Group has changed its accounting policies and made retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting IFRS 15. The impact of adopting these accounting standards has been shown in note 16.

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

A number of amendments to IFRS became effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2018, however the Group did not have to change its accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting these amendments.

Terms used in this condensed set of consolidated financial statements are defined in the Glossary on pages 162 and 163 contained in the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts.

This Half Year Report does not constitute statutory accounts as defined in section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. A copy of the statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The independent auditors' report on those accounts was unqualified, did not contain an emphasis of matter paragraph and did not contain any statement under section 498 of the Companies Act 2006. This condensed set of consolidated interim financial statements has been reviewed, not audited.

Standards effective subsequent to the period end, which are being assessed to determine whether there is a significant impact on the Group's results or financial position include:

- IFRS 16 Leases
- IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 16 Leases will be adopted by the Group on 1 January 2019. As described on page 106 of the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts, management has completed an initial assessment of the potential impact on its financial performance and position but has not yet completed its detailed assessment. To date, this work has involved identifying the Group's lease contracts, agreeing our interpretation of the key principles of the standard with our auditors and selecting a software system to support the new accounting requirements. The actual impact of applying IFRS 16 on the financial statements will depend on future economic conditions, including the calculation of the Group's applicable discount rate at 1 January 2019, the composition of the Group's lease portfolio at that date, the Group's latest assessment of whether it will exercise any lease renewal options and the extent to which the Group chooses to use practical expedients and recognition exemptions. The most significant impact identified is that the Group will recognise new assets and lease liabilities for its operating leases of offices, warehouses and factory facilities. As at 30 June 2018, the Group's future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases amounted to \$64.9m on an undiscounted basis.

Going Concern

Introduction

The Group's principal cash outflows include capital investment, labour costs and inventory purchases. The timing and extent of these cash flows is controlled by local management and the Board. The Group's principal cash inflows are generated from the sale of its products and services, the level of which is dependent on the overall market conditions, the variety of its products and its ability to retain strong customer relationships. Cash inflows are further supported by the Group's credit insurance cover against customer default that, at 30 June 2018, covered the majority of its trade receivables, subject to certain limits.

Current and forecast cash/debt balances are reported on a weekly basis by each of the business units to a centralised treasury function that uses the information to manage the Group's day-to-day liquidity and longer term funding needs.

The Group has access to sufficient financial resources, including \$200m of secured committed facilities, which was undrawn on 30 June 2018. At 30 June 2018, the Group consequently had sufficient headroom over all its bank covenants and the Group's internal financial projections indicate that this will remain the case for at least the next 12 months from the date of approval of this Half Year Report.

1. Basis of Accounting continued

Review

In conducting its review of the Group's ability to remain as a going concern, the Board assessed the Group's recent trading performance and its latest forecasts and took account of reasonably predictable changes in future trading performance. The Board also considered the potential financial impact of the estimates, judgements and assumptions that were used to prepare these financial statements. The Board is satisfied that all material uncertainties have been identified.

Conclusion

The Board is satisfied that it has conducted a robust review of the Group's going concern and has a high level of confidence that the Group has the necessary liquid resources to meet its liabilities as they fall due. Consequently, the Board considered it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Half Year Report.

2. Segmental Reporting

For the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Group reports on seven operating segments in its internal management reports, which are used to make strategic decisions by the Hunting PLC Board, the Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM"). The Group's operating segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services to international oil and gas companies and undertake exploration and production activities.

The segment information for the six months ended 30 June 2017 has been restated to reflect the changes made to the Group's reporting segments during the year ended 31 December 2017, following changes to the Hunting PLC Board, which came into effect on 1 September 2017. The information for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017 has been restated to take into account the change in accounting policy following the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 16).

The Board assesses the performance of the operating segments based on revenue and operating results. Operating results is a profit-based measure and excludes the effects of amortisation of acquired intangible assets and any exceptional items (see note 4). The Directors believe that using the underlying operating result provides a more consistent and comparable measure of the operating segment's performance.

Interest income and expenditure are not allocated to segments, as this type of activity is driven by the central treasury function, which manages the funding position of the Group.

Inter-segment sales are priced in line with the Group's transfer pricing policy on an arms-length basis. Costs and overheads are apportioned to the operating segments on the basis of time attributed to those operations by senior executives.

Further, the Board is also provided revenue information by product group, in order to help with an understanding of the drivers of Group performance trends.

Hunting Titan: Hunting Titan manufactures and distributes perforating products and accessories. The segment's products include the H-1 Perforating System and the EQUAfrac™ shaped charge technology. The business has four manufacturing facilities in the US and one in Mexico, supported by a distribution centre network at 19 locations across North America.

US: The US businesses supply premium connections, OCTG, drilling tools, subsea equipment, intervention tools, electronics and complex deep hole drilling and precision machining services for the US and overseas markets. The segment also produces perforating system products for Hunting Titan.

Canada: Hunting's Canadian business manufactures premium connections and accessories for oil and gas operators in Canada, often focused on heavy oil plays which require specialist tubing technologies. Canada also manufactures perforating guns.

Europe: This segment derives its revenue primarily from the supply of OCTG and well intervention equipment to operators in the North Sea.

Asia Pacific: Revenue from the Asia Pacific segment is primarily from the manufacture of premium connections and OCTG supply. Asia Pacific also manufactures perforating guns.

Middle East, Africa and Other: Revenue from the Middle East and Africa is from the sale and rental of in-field well intervention products across the region, which also acts as a sales hub for other products manufactured globally by the Group.

Exploration and Production: The Exploration and Production business comprises the Group's exploration and production activities in the Southern US and offshore Gulf of Mexico.

Due to its size and nature of operations, Hunting Titan's activities are reported separately. Hunting's non-core Exploration and Production business unit is also reported separately as its activities are different in nature to the Group's other reporting segments. Although the Canada and Exploration and Production segments do not meet the quantitative thresholds required by IFRS 8 for reportable segments, these segments are separately reported and monitored by the Board.

NOTES CONTINUED

2. Segmental Reporting continued

Accounting policies used for segmental reporting reflect those used for the Group.

The UK is the domicile of Hunting PLC.

The following tables present the results of the operating segments on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes to the CODM.

Segment Revenue and Profit

	Six months ended 30 June 2018					
	Total segment revenue \$m	Inter-segment revenue \$m	Total external revenue \$m	Underlying result \$m	Amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items \$m	Reported result \$m
Hunting Titan	216.7	(4.0)	212.7	57.3	(13.0)	44.3
US	145.8	(22.5)	123.3	7.1	(1.6)	5.5
Canada	21.7	(6.3)	15.4	(1.3)	-	(1.3)
Europe	45.0	(7.0)	38.0	(5.6)	-	(5.6)
Asia Pacific	51.2	(10.6)	40.6	(1.5)	-	(1.5)
Middle East, Africa and Other	12.6	(1.3)	11.3	(1.7)	-	(1.7)
Exploration and Production	1.5	-	1.5	(0.8)	-	(0.8)
Total from operations	494.5	(51.7)	442.8	53.5	(14.6)	38.9
Net finance expense				(0.9)	-	(0.9)
Profit before tax from operations				52.6	(14.6)	38.0

	Restated Six months ended 30 June 2017					
	Total segment revenue \$m	Inter-segment revenue \$m	Total external revenue \$m	Underlying result \$m	Amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items \$m	Reported result \$m
Hunting Titan	133.4	(1.8)	131.6	19.1	(13.0)	6.1
US	96.1	(3.2)	92.9	(13.4)	(1.6)	(15.0)
Canada	15.8	(3.3)	12.5	(1.9)	-	(1.9)
Europe	47.2	(1.8)	45.4	(4.3)	-	(4.3)
Asia Pacific	29.4	(2.2)	27.2	(4.6)	-	(4.6)
Middle East, Africa and Other	7.3	(0.8)	6.5	(3.7)	-	(3.7)
Exploration and Production	2.0	-	2.0	(0.5)	-	(0.5)
Total from operations	331.2	(13.1)	318.1	(9.3)	(14.6)	(23.9)
Net finance expense				(1.1)	-	(1.1)
Share of associates' post-tax losses				(0.5)	-	(0.5)
Loss before tax from operations				(10.9)	(14.6)	(25.5)

i. Relates to amortisation of acquired intangible assets.

NOTES CONTINUED

2. Segmental Reporting continued

	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017					
	Total segment revenue \$m	Inter- segment revenue \$m	Total external revenue \$m	Underlying result \$m	Amortisation ⁱ and exceptional items \$m	Reported result \$m
Hunting Titan	312.8	(4.1)	308.7	63.3	(25.9)	37.4
US	218.9	(14.1)	204.8	(17.0)	(3.2)	(20.2)
Canada	36.5	(8.9)	27.6	(3.7)	–	(3.7)
Europe	89.2	(5.9)	83.3	(14.8)	–	(14.8)
Asia Pacific	88.1	(8.3)	79.8	(5.4)	–	(5.4)
Middle East, Africa and Other	18.6	(1.2)	17.4	(7.0)	(10.0)	(17.0)
Exploration and Production	3.3	–	3.3	(1.1)	–	(1.1)
Total from operations	767.4	(42.5)	724.9	14.3	(39.1)	(24.8)
Net finance expense				(1.5)	–	(1.5)
Share of associates' post-tax losses				(1.3)	–	(1.3)
Profit (loss) before tax from operations				11.5	(39.1)	(27.6)

i. Relates to amortisation of acquired intangible assets.

Revenue by Products and Services

A breakdown of external revenue by products and services is presented below:

	Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
OCTG and Premium Connections	123.6	114.8	254.8
Perforating Systems	209.4	131.6	305.6
Subsea	13.4	9.6	20.8
Intervention Tools	22.3	14.5	34.3
Drilling Tools	13.1	10.2	25.8
Advanced Manufacturing	46.6	31.7	61.1
Other	12.9	3.7	19.2
Exploration and Production	1.5	2.0	3.3
Total external revenue	442.8	318.1	724.9

Major Customer Information

The Group received \$56.2m (six months ended 30 June 2017 – \$28.0m; year ended 31 December 2017 – \$67.9m) of revenue from the Halliburton Company consolidated group, which is 13% (six months ended 30 June 2017 – 9%; year ended 31 December 2017 – 9%) of the Group's revenue from operations from external customers. All of Hunting's core operating segments have benefited from trading with Halliburton.

NOTES CONTINUED

3. Revenue

Disaggregation of Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In the following table, revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by geographical markets. The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with the revenue for the Group's seven operating segments.

	Six months ended 30 June 2018			
	Revenue from contracts with customers	Rental revenue	Other revenue	Total external revenue
	\$m	\$m	\$m	\$m
Operating segments:				
Hunting Titan	212.7	–	–	212.7
US	109.4	13.9	–	123.3
Canada	15.3	0.1	–	15.4
Europe	35.7	2.3	–	38.0
Asia Pacific	40.6	–	–	40.6
Middle East, Africa and Other	8.9	2.4	–	11.3
Exploration and Production	–	–	1.5	1.5
External revenue	422.6	18.7	1.5	442.8

	Six months ended 30 June 2017			
	Revenue from contracts with customers	Rental revenue	Other revenue	Total external revenue
	\$m	\$m	\$m	\$m
Operating segments:				
Hunting Titan	131.6	–	–	131.6
US	81.9	11.0	–	92.9
Canada	12.4	0.1	–	12.5
Europe	43.1	2.3	–	45.4
Asia Pacific	27.2	–	–	27.2
Middle East, Africa and Other	4.5	2.0	–	6.5
Exploration and Production	–	–	2.0	2.0
External revenue	300.7	15.4	2.0	318.1

	Year ended 31 December 2017			
	Revenue from contracts with customers	Rental revenue	Other revenue	Total external revenue
	\$m	\$m	\$m	\$m
Operating segments:				
Hunting Titan	308.7	–	–	308.7
US	176.9	27.9	–	204.8
Canada	27.4	0.2	–	27.6
Europe	78.1	5.2	–	83.3
Asia Pacific	79.8	–	–	79.8
Middle East, Africa and Other	13.6	3.8	–	17.4
Exploration and Production	–	–	3.3	3.3
External revenue	684.5	37.1	3.3	724.9

The adoption of IFRS 15 has not had a significant impact on the Group's accounts and there is no material difference in the timing of revenue recognition between contracts with customers at a point in time and contracts with customers over time, as the majority of Hunting's performance obligations are relatively short.

4. Amortisation and Exceptional Items

	Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Closure of South African facility	(2.0)	–	10.0
Closure of Kenya joint venture	2.0	–	–
Charged to cost of sales	–	–	10.0
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets charged to operating expenses	14.6	14.6	29.1
Total amortisation and exceptional items charged to profit (loss) from operations	14.6	14.6	39.1
Taxation on amortisation and exceptional items	(3.6)	–	–
	11.0	14.6	39.1

In December 2017, the Board completed a review of the Group's operating presence in South Africa and decided to close its manufacturing facility in Cape Town, given the poor market outlook for the medium term and the continuing drive to reduce losses around the Group. An impairment of property, plant and equipment totalling \$7.6m was recorded in the 2017 accounts, together with other costs of \$2.4m relating to the closure of the facility.

In 2018, the Group has reversed \$2.0m of the impairment provision for property, plant and equipment in relation to the closure of the South African facility in Cape Town. The Group received \$8.0m in relation to the disposal of property, plant and equipment from the South African facility.

Given the modest drilling activity forecast for East Africa in the medium term, the Board has made the decision to close its Kenyan joint venture in Mombasa. An impairment of property, plant and equipment totalling \$1.0m, a loss on disposal of Kenya's rental fleet of \$0.5m and a provision for costs of \$0.5m relating to the closure of the facility have been recognised in the period, totalling \$2.0m.

5. Taxation

The taxation charge for the six months ended 30 June 2018 is calculated by applying the estimated annual Group effective rate of tax to the profit for the period. The underlying estimated weighted average tax rate for the year ending 31 December 2018 is 21% and has been used for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (six months ended 30 June 2017 – nil).

The underlying tax charge for the six months ended 30 June 2018 is \$10.9m (six months ended 30 June 2017 – \$0.1m credit; year ended 31 December 2017 – \$1.0m).

A tax credit of \$3.6m has been included in the income statement in respect of amortisation of acquired intangible assets and exceptional items (six months ended 30 June 2017 – \$nil; year ended 31 December 2017 – \$nil).

A number of changes to the UK corporation tax system were announced in the Chancellor's Autumn Budget on 22 November 2017. The Finance Bill 2018 received Royal Assent on 15 March 2018. The Finance Bill 2016, which received Royal Assent on 15 September 2016, included reductions to the main rate of corporation tax to reduce the rate to 17% from 1 April 2020. The changes are not expected to have a material impact on the Group's deferred tax balances.

6. Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to Ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of Ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of outstanding Ordinary shares is adjusted to assume conversion of all dilutive potential Ordinary shares. The dilution in respect of share options applies where the exercise price is less than the average market price of the Company's Ordinary shares during the period and the possible issue of shares under the Group's long-term incentive plans.

NOTES CONTINUED

6. Earnings per Share continued

Reconciliations of the earnings and weighted average number of Ordinary shares used in the calculations are set out below:

	Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) attributable to Ordinary shareholders	32.6	(25.7)	(26.1)
Add: amortisation and exceptional items after tax attributable to Ordinary shareholders	10.2	14.6	39.1
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) attributable to Ordinary shareholders before amortisation and exceptional items	42.8	(11.1)	13.0
	millions	millions	millions
Basic weighted average number of Ordinary shares	163.9	163.1	163.3
Long-term incentive plans	7.3	8.2	6.8
Adjusted weighted average number of Ordinary shares	171.2	171.3	170.1
	cents	cents	cents
Reported earnings (loss) per share:			
Basic EPS	19.9	(15.8)	(16.0)
Diluted EPS ⁱ	19.1	(15.8)	(16.0)
Underlying earnings (loss) per share:			
Basic EPS	26.1	(6.8)	8.0
Diluted EPS ⁱ	25.0	(6.8)	8.0

i. For the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the year ended 31 December 2017, the effect of dilutive share options and long-term incentive plans was anti-dilutive and, therefore, they have not been used to calculate diluted earnings per share.

7. Property, Plant and Equipment

During the first six months of 2018, the net book value of property, plant and equipment reduced from \$383.3m to \$365.3m due to additions of \$11.3m and the reversal of impairment of \$2.0m being offset by foreign exchange adjustments of \$1.3m, disposals of \$11.1m, depreciation of \$17.7m, an impairment charge of \$1.0m and reclassifications of \$0.2m. The \$2.0m reversal of impairment relates to property, plant and equipment that was sold in 2018 following the closure of the manufacturing facility in Cape Town, South Africa.

Additions include \$1.1m for land and buildings, \$6.7m for plant, machinery and motor vehicles, \$3.0m for rental tools and \$0.5m for oil and gas exploration and development.

Group capital expenditure committed, for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, but not provided for at 30 June 2018 amounted to \$9.5m (30 June 2017 – \$1.1m; 31 December 2017 – \$0.9m).

In accordance with the amendments made to the Group's financial covenants over the bank facility in July 2016, security has been granted over specific properties in the UK and US, which have a carrying value of \$226.8m (30 June 2017 – \$235.6m; 31 December 2017 – \$230.8m).

8. Indicators of Impairment and Updated Impairment Tests

The carrying value of PPE assets in certain CGUs at 30 June 2018 remain sensitive to reasonably foreseeable declines in future revenue growth as measured by changes in compound annual growth rates ("CAGRs"). These sensitivities are based on the impairment test process described in note 14 of the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts.

- For Canada, a reduction in the expected revenue CAGR for 2017 to 2022 of 3% points or more would result in impairment (31 December 2017 – 2% point or more reduction). The net book value of PPE in Canada is \$2.9m (31 December 2017 – \$3.4m).
- For Aberdeen/Netherlands OCTG, a reduction in the expected revenue CAGR for 2017 to 2022 of 2% points or more would result in impairment (31 December 2017 – 3% point or more reduction). The net book value of PPE in Aberdeen/Netherlands OCTG is \$6.6m (31 December 2017 – \$7.6m).

There are no other reasonably foreseeable changes in revenue growth rates that would give rise to impairment charges in other CGUs.

9. Other Intangible Assets

During the first six months of 2018, the net book value of other intangible assets decreased from \$125.4m to \$111.0m due to additions of \$1.7m being offset by amortisation charges of \$14.6m on acquired intangible assets and \$1.4m amortisation on purchased intangible assets and foreign exchange adjustments of \$0.1m.

NOTES
CONTINUED

10. Trade and Other Receivables

	At 30 June 2018 \$m	At 30 June 2017 \$m	At 31 December 2017 \$m
Non-current:			
Loan note	0.6	0.7	1.3
Prepayments	1.7	1.6	1.7
Other receivables	0.1	0.2	0.3
	2.4	2.5	3.3

	At 30 June 2018			
	Contracts with customers \$m	Rental receivables \$m	Other receivables \$m	Total trade and other receivables \$m
Current:				
Contract assets	8.7	–	–	8.7
Trade receivables	157.7	11.8	–	169.5
Accrued revenue	5.4	2.9	–	8.3
Gross receivables	171.8	14.7	–	186.5
Less: provision for impairment	(2.7)	(1.0)	–	(3.7)
Net receivables	169.1	13.7	–	182.8
Prepayments	–	–	28.5	28.5
Other receivables	–	–	6.1	6.1
	169.1	13.7	34.6	217.4

	Restated At 30 June 2017			
	Contracts with customers \$m	Rental receivables \$m	Other receivables \$m	Total trade and other receivables \$m
Current:				
Contract assets	4.0	–	–	4.0
Trade receivables	121.4	9.8	–	131.2
Accrued revenue	7.0	1.4	–	8.4
Gross receivables	132.4	11.2	–	143.6
Less: provision for impairment	(4.4)	(0.3)	–	(4.7)
Net receivables	128.0	10.9	–	138.9
Prepayments	–	–	15.1	15.1
Other receivables	–	–	7.8	7.8
	128.0	10.9	22.9	161.8

The net impairment loss on trade and other receivables recognised in the income statement in the period was \$0.3m (30 June 2017 – \$0.3m loss).

NOTES CONTINUED

10. Trade and Other Receivables continued

	Restated At 31 December 2017			Total trade and other receivables \$m
	Contracts with customers \$m	Rental receivables \$m	Other receivables \$m	
Current:				
Contract assets	6.8	–	–	6.8
Trade receivables	139.9	12.9	–	152.8
Accrued revenue	4.5	1.7	–	6.2
Gross receivables	151.2	14.6	–	165.8
Less: provision for impairment	(4.4)	(0.4)	–	(4.8)
Net receivables	146.8	14.2	–	161.0
Prepayments	–	–	17.6	17.6
Other receivables	–	–	7.1	7.1
	146.8	14.2	24.7	185.7

The net impairment loss on trade and other receivables recognised in the income statement in the year was \$0.6m.

In accordance with the amendments made to the Group's financial covenants over the bank facility in July 2016, security has been granted over certain trade receivables and other receivables in the UK, US and Canada, which have a gross value of \$143.6m (six months ended 30 June 2017 – \$104.3m; year ended 31 December 2017 – \$125.4m).

11. Inventories

	Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Raw materials	103.7	93.6	98.7
Work in progress	75.1	40.2	47.4
Finished goods	170.2	171.1	163.1
Gross inventories	349.0	304.9	309.2
Less: provision	(26.6)	(23.2)	(28.2)
Net inventories	322.4	281.7	281.0

Gross inventories have increased \$39.8m from \$309.2m (restated) at 31 December 2017 to \$349.0m at 30 June 2018. Additions to inventories were \$325.9m and transfers from PPE were \$0.1m. These were offset by foreign exchange movements of \$3.3m, inventories expensed to cost of sales of \$279.8m and utilisation of inventory provisions of \$3.1m.

The inventory provision has decreased by \$1.6m from \$28.2m (restated) at 31 December 2017 to \$26.6m at 30 June 2018, with \$3.1m of the provision being utilised in the period. After foreign exchange movements of \$0.4m, a net charge of \$1.9m has been recognised in cost of sales in the period. Overall, Hunting's provision for inventory losses has reduced from 9% of gross inventory balances at 31 December 2017 to 8% at 30 June 2018.

In accordance with the amendments to the Group's core committed bank facility in July 2016, security has been granted over inventories in certain subsidiaries in the UK, US and Canada, which have a gross value of \$210.0m (30 June 2017 – \$178.5m restated; 31 December 2017 – \$188.0m restated).

12. Dividends Paid to Equity Shareholders

The Board is declaring an interim dividend of 4.0 cents per share, which will absorb an estimated \$6.6m, and be paid on 24 October 2018 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on 5 October 2018. The ex-dividend date is 4 October 2018.

NOTES CONTINUED

13. Changes in Net Cash (Debt)

Net cash (debt) comprises bank overdrafts, current and non-current borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits maturing after more than three months. The net cash (debt) reconciliation provides an analysis of the movement in the period for each component of net debt split between cash and non-cash items.

	At 1 January 2018 \$m	Cash flow \$m	Exchange movements \$m	Movements in capitalised loan facility fees \$m	Reclassified to prepayments \$m	At 30 June 2018 \$m
Cash at bank and in hand	36.4	9.6	(0.7)	-	-	45.3
Bank overdrafts	(2.1)	(0.3)	-	-	-	(2.4)
Cash and cash equivalents	34.3	9.3	(0.7)	-	-	42.9
Non-current borrowings	(3.9)	-	-	-	-	(3.9)
Total net cash (debt)	30.4	9.3	(0.7)	-	-	39.0

	At 1 January 2017 \$m	Cash flow \$m	Exchange movements \$m	Movements in capitalised loan facility fees \$m	Reclassified to prepayments \$m	At 30 June 2017 \$m
Cash at bank and in hand	63.5	(44.3)	0.7	-	-	19.9
Bank overdrafts	(43.2)	41.7	(0.3)	-	-	(1.8)
Cash and cash equivalents	20.3	(2.6)	0.4	-	-	18.1
Current investments	0.8	-	-	-	-	0.8
Non-current borrowings	(12.5)	(8.2)	(0.2)	-	-	(20.9)
Current bank loans	(11.1)	7.2	(0.3)	-	-	(4.2)
Total net borrowings	(2.5)	(3.6)	(0.1)	-	-	(6.2)
Capitalised loan facility fees	0.6	-	-	(0.1)	-	0.5
Total net cash (debt)	(1.9)	(3.6)	(0.1)	(0.1)	-	(5.7)

During the period, \$0.1m loan facility fees were paid and \$0.2m fees were amortised.

	At 1 January 2017 \$m	Cash flow \$m	Exchange movements \$m	Movements in capitalised loan facility fees \$m	Reclassified to prepayments \$m	At 31 December 2017 \$m
Cash at bank and in hand	63.5	(29.0)	1.9	-	-	36.4
Bank overdrafts	(43.2)	41.7	(0.6)	-	-	(2.1)
Cash and cash equivalents	20.3	12.7	1.3	-	-	34.3
Current investments	0.8	(0.8)	-	-	-	-
Non-current borrowings	(12.5)	9.0	(0.4)	-	-	(3.9)
Current bank loans	(11.1)	11.6	(0.5)	-	-	-
Total net (borrowings) cash	(2.5)	32.5	0.4	-	-	30.4
Capitalised loan facility fees	0.6	-	-	(0.2)	(0.4)	-
Total net cash (debt)	(1.9)	32.5	0.4	(0.2)	(0.4)	30.4

During the year, \$0.2m loan facility fees were paid and \$0.4m fees were amortised. The capitalised loan facility fees were transferred to prepayments as there were no borrowings under the loan facility at the end of 2017.

14. Financial Risk Management

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, namely market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements; they should be read in conjunction with the Group's 2017 Annual Report and Accounts. There have been no changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

NOTES CONTINUED

15. Financial Instruments: Fair Values

The carrying value of financial assets and liabilities approximates their fair values. Non-current and current investments include listed equity investments and mutual funds, which are measured at fair value. The fair value of listed equity investments and mutual funds is based on quoted market prices and so the fair value measurement can be categorised in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of listed equity investments and mutual funds categorised in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy at 30 June 2018 was \$1.7m (30 June 2017 – \$11.1m; 31 December 2017 – \$12.2m).

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy used in the measurement of the fair values of financial instruments.

16. Change in Accounting Policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on the Group's financial statements.

16a. Impact on the Financial Statements

As a result of the changes in the Group's accounting policies, the prior year financial statements have been restated for the effects of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 9 Financial Statements has been adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 30 June 2017 and 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The tables below show the adjustments that have been made to each individual line item. Line items that have not been affected by the changes have not been included separately, but instead have been grouped together.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017

	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 (note 16d) \$m	Restated \$m
Revenue	318.9	(0.8)	318.1
Cost of sales	(247.9)	0.6	(247.3)
Gross profit	71.0	(0.2)	70.8
Other operating income	2.4	–	2.4
Operating expenses	(97.1)	–	(97.1)
Loss from operations	(23.7)	(0.2)	(23.9)
Finance income	1.6	–	1.6
Finance expense	(2.7)	–	(2.7)
Share of associates' post-tax losses	(0.5)	–	(0.5)
Loss before tax from operations	(25.3)	(0.2)	(25.5)
Taxation	0.1	–	0.1
Loss for the period	(25.2)	(0.2)	(25.4)
Loss attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	(25.5)	(0.2)	(25.7)
Non-controlling interests	0.3	–	0.3
	(25.2)	(0.2)	(25.4)
Loss per share	cents	cents	cents
Basic	(15.6)	(0.2)	(15.8)
Diluted	(15.6)	(0.2)	(15.8)

IAS 1 paragraph 82(ba) requires impairment losses for the period (including reversals of impairment losses or impairment gains) determined in accordance with Section 5.5 of IFRS 9 to be presented on a separate line in the income statement. As the amounts are not considered to be material, the impairment losses for the period have been disclosed within note 10.

NOTES
CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16a. Impact on the Financial Statements continued

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 June 2017

	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 (note 16d) \$m	Restated \$m
Comprehensive expense:			
Loss for the period	(25.2)	(0.2)	(25.4)
Components of other comprehensive income after tax	6.1	–	6.1
Total comprehensive expense for the period	(19.1)	(0.2)	(19.3)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	(20.5)	(0.2)	(20.7)
Non-controlling interests	1.4	–	1.4
	(19.1)	(0.2)	(19.3)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of the parent arises from the Group's continuing operations.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017

	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 (note 16d) \$m	Restated \$m
ASSETS			
Non-current assets	813.4	–	813.4
Current assets			
Inventories	284.9	(3.2)	281.7
Trade and other receivables	157.8	4.0	161.8
Other current assets	29.9	–	29.9
	472.6	0.8	473.4
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	108.6	–	108.6
Other current liabilities	20.8	–	20.8
	129.4	–	129.4
Net current assets	343.2	0.8	344.0
Non-current liabilities	51.5	–	51.5
Net assets	1,105.1	0.8	1,105.9
Equity attributable to owners of the parent			
Retained earnings	782.4	0.8	783.2
Other equity balances	302.0	–	302.0
	1,084.4	0.8	1,085.2
Non-controlling interests	20.7	–	20.7
Total equity	1,105.1	0.8	1,105.9

NOTES CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16a. Impact on the Financial Statements continued

Notes to the Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2017

	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 \$m	Restated \$m
Inventories			
Raw materials	93.9	(0.3)	93.6
Work in progress	42.9	(2.7)	40.2
Finished goods	171.5	(0.4)	171.1
Gross inventories	308.3	(3.4)	304.9
Less: provision	(23.4)	0.2	(23.2)
Net inventories	284.9	(3.2)	281.7

Trade and other receivables

Current:			
Contract assets	–	4.0	4.0
Trade receivables	131.2	–	131.2
Accrued revenue	8.4	–	8.4
Gross receivables	139.6	4.0	143.6
Less: provision for impairment	(4.7)	–	(4.7)
Net receivables	134.9	4.0	138.9
Prepayments	15.1	–	15.1
Other receivables	7.8	–	7.8
	157.8	4.0	161.8

Trade and other payables

Current:			
Contract liabilities	–	7.5	7.5
Trade payables	47.8	–	47.8
Accruals	38.5	–	38.5
Other current payables	22.3	(7.5)	14.8
	108.6	–	108.6

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended 30 June 2017

	Notes	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 \$m	Restated \$m
Operating activities				
Reported loss from operations		(23.7)	(0.2)	(23.9)
Acquisition amortisation and exceptional items	4	14.6	–	14.6
Depreciation and non-acquisition amortisation		21.2	–	21.2
Underlying EBITDA		12.1	(0.2)	11.9
Increase in inventories		(22.0)	(0.6)	(22.6)
Increase in receivables		(46.2)	0.8	(45.4)
Increase in payables		36.2	–	36.2
Operating activities other cash flows		10.5	–	10.5
Operating activities non-cash flow items		9.3	–	9.3
Net cash outflow from operating activities		(0.1)	–	(0.1)
Net cash outflow from investing activities		(1.7)	–	(1.7)
Net cash outflow from financing activities		(0.8)	–	(0.8)
Net cash outflow in cash and cash equivalents		(2.6)	–	(2.6)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		20.3	–	20.3
Effect of foreign exchange rates		0.4	–	0.4
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		18.1	–	18.1

NOTES
CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16a. Impact on the Financial Statements continued

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017

	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 \$m	Restated \$m
Revenue	722.9	2.0	724.9
Cost of sales	(558.1)	(1.4)	(559.5)
Gross profit	164.8	0.6	165.4
Other operating income	7.6	–	7.6
Operating expenses	(197.8)	–	(197.8)
Loss from operations	(25.4)	0.6	(24.8)
Finance income	3.3	–	3.3
Finance expense	(4.8)	–	(4.8)
Share of associates' post-tax losses	(1.3)	–	(1.3)
Loss before tax from operations	(28.2)	0.6	(27.6)
Taxation	(1.0)	–	(1.0)
Loss for the year	(29.2)	0.6	(28.6)
Loss attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	(26.7)	0.6	(26.1)
Non-controlling interests	(2.5)	–	(2.5)
	(29.2)	0.6	(28.6)
Loss per share	cents	cents	cents
Basic	(16.4)	0.4	(16.0)
Diluted	(16.4)	0.4	(16.0)

IAS 1 paragraph 82(ba) requires impairment losses for the year (including reversals of impairment losses or impairment gains) determined in accordance with Section 5.5 of IFRS 9 to be presented on a separate line in the income statement. As the amounts are not considered to be material, the impairment losses for the year have been disclosed within note 10.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2017

	As previously reported \$m	IFRS 15 \$m	Restated \$m
Comprehensive expense:			
Loss for the year	(29.2)	0.6	(28.6)
Components of other comprehensive income after tax	10.8	–	10.8
Total comprehensive expense for the year	(18.4)	0.6	(17.8)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	(17.9)	0.6	(17.3)
Non-controlling interests	(0.5)	–	(0.5)
	(18.4)	0.6	(17.8)

Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of the parent arises from the Group's continuing operations.

NOTES
CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16a. Impact on the Financial Statements continued

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017

	As previously reported at 31 December 2017 \$m	IFRS 15 (note 16d) \$m	Restated at 31 December 2017 \$m	IFRS 9 (note 16b) \$m	Restated at 1 January 2018 \$m
ASSETS					
Non-current assets	749.0	–	749.0	–	749.0
Current assets					
Inventories	286.2	(5.2)	281.0	–	281.0
Trade and other receivables	178.9	6.8	185.7	(0.2)	185.5
Other current assets	66.5	–	66.5	–	66.5
	531.6	1.6	533.2	(0.2)	533.0
LIABILITIES					
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	130.9	–	130.9	–	130.9
Other current liabilities	13.6	–	13.6	–	13.6
	144.5	–	144.5	–	144.5
Net current assets	387.1	1.6	388.7	(0.2)	388.5
Non-current liabilities	25.6	–	25.6	–	25.6
Net assets	1,110.5	1.6	1,112.1	(0.2)	1,111.9
Equity attributable to owners of the parent					
Retained earnings	780.6	1.6	782.2	(0.2)	782.0
Other equity balances	311.1	–	311.1	–	311.1
	1,091.7	1.6	1,093.3	(0.2)	1,093.1
Non-controlling interests	18.8	–	18.8	–	18.8
Total equity	1,110.5	1.6	1,112.1	(0.2)	1,111.9

NOTES CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16a. Impact on the Financial Statements continued

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

	As previously reported at 31 December 2017 \$m	IFRS 15 (note 16d) \$m	Restated at 31 December 2017 \$m	IFRS 9 (note 16b) \$m	Restated at 1 January 2018 \$m
Inventories					
Raw materials	99.2	(0.5)	98.7	–	98.7
Work in progress	52.0	(4.6)	47.4	–	47.4
Finished goods	163.6	(0.5)	163.1	–	163.1
Gross inventories	314.8	(5.6)	309.2	–	309.2
Less: provision	(28.6)	0.4	(28.2)	–	(28.2)
Net inventories	286.2	(5.2)	281.0	–	281.0
Trade and other receivables					
Current:					
Contract assets	–	6.8	6.8	–	6.8
Trade receivables	152.8	–	152.8	–	152.8
Accrued revenue	6.2	–	6.2	–	6.2
Gross receivables	159.0	6.8	165.8	–	165.8
Less: provision for impairment	(4.8)	–	(4.8)	(0.2)	(5.0)
Net receivables	154.2	6.8	161.0	(0.2)	160.8
Prepayments	17.6	–	17.6	–	17.6
Other receivables	7.1	–	7.1	–	7.1
	178.9	6.8	185.7	(0.2)	185.5
Trade and other payables					
Current:					
Contract liabilities	–	9.1	9.1	–	9.1
Trade payables	47.3	–	47.3	–	47.3
Accruals	49.9	–	49.9	–	49.9
Other current payables	33.7	(9.1)	24.6	–	24.6
	130.9	–	130.9	–	130.9

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2017

	Notes	As previously reported year ended 31 December 2017 \$m	IFRS 15 \$m	Restated year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Operating activities				
Reported loss from operations		(25.4)	0.6	(24.8)
Acquisition amortisation and exceptional items	4	39.1	–	39.1
Depreciation and non-acquisition amortisation		41.7	–	41.7
Underlying EBITDA		55.4	0.6	56.0
Increase in inventories		(20.9)	1.4	(19.5)
Increase in receivables		(64.7)	(2.0)	(66.7)
Increase in payables		46.3	–	46.3
Operating activities other cash flows		18.3	–	18.3
Operating activities non-cash flow items		11.4	–	11.4
Net cash inflow from operating activities		45.8	–	45.8
Net cash outflow from investing activities		(9.9)	–	(9.9)
Net cash outflow from financing activities		(23.2)	–	(23.2)
Net cash inflow in cash and cash equivalents		12.7	–	12.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		20.3	–	20.3
Effect of foreign exchange rates		1.3	–	1.3
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		34.3	–	34.3

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16b. Impact of Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and establishes principles for the recognition, derecognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, together with new requirements relating to the impairment of financial assets and new simplified hedge accounting rules. IFRS 9 became effective for the Group on 1 January 2018 and is generally applied retrospectively, except as described below.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9 (7.2.15), comparative figures have not been restated in respect of IFRS 9's classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Any differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities as a result of adopting IFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the year ended 31 December 2017 does not generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 but rather those of IAS 39. There was, therefore, no impact on the Group's retained earnings as at 1 January 2017 as a result of adopting IFRS 9.

The determination by each entity of the business model within which a financial asset is held has been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

The impact on the Group's retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

	Note	2018 \$m
Closing retained earnings at 31 December 2017 – as previously reported under IAS 39 and IAS 18		780.6
Increase in provision for trade receivables and contract assets	(ii)	(0.2)
Restated opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 (before restatement for IFRS 15)		780.4

(i) Derivatives and hedging

There is a new hedge accounting model, which has been simplified and is more closely aligned to the business's risk management activities. Any changes to hedge accounting under IFRS 9 are to be applied prospectively by Hunting from 1 January 2018 as Hunting has not taken the option to continue applying IAS 39 to its hedge accounting.

The Group had forward foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency swaps in place to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange rate movements at 31 December 2017.

Certain forward foreign exchange contracts had been designated in a cash flow hedge as at 31 December 2017 to hedge the foreign currency risk associated with forecast inventory purchases. These cash flow hedges have qualified as cash flow hedges under IFRS 9.

At 31 December 2017, forward foreign exchange contracts were designated in fair value hedges to hedge the foreign exchange movement in foreign currency trade payables. These fair value hedges have qualified as fair value hedges under IFRS 9.

A foreign currency swap was also designated in a fair value hedge to hedge the foreign exchange movements in a Canadian dollar-denominated pseudo equity loan at 31 December 2017. This fair value hedge has qualified as a fair value hedge under IFRS 9.

The Group's risk management strategies and hedge documentation are aligned with the requirements of IFRS 9 and these relationships are treated as continuing under IFRS 9.

Under IAS 39, the Group designated the spot component of the change in fair value of the forward foreign exchange contracts in a cash flow hedge. Changes in the forward points, the differential between the forward rate and the market spot rate, were recognised in the income statement in finance costs.

Under IFRS 9, changes in the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts attributable to forward points can be recognised as a cost of hedging in the hedging reserve. The Group has chosen to continue recognising the costs of hedging in the income statement immediately rather than deferring these in equity.

Under IAS 39, the amounts accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve relating to the spot component were reclassified and included in the initial cost of the inventory item when it was recognised. The same approach applies under IFRS 9 to the amounts accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve.

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16b. Impact of Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments continued

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

IAS 39's "incurred loss" model has been replaced with a new impairment model, the "expected loss" model. An entity will recognise a loss allowance from the point of initial recognition for all financial assets based on expected credit losses, which will result in the earlier recognition of credit losses i.e. a "day one" loss will be recognised. This will result in the earlier recognition of bad debt provisions.

Trade receivables, contract assets and accrued revenue

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified impairment model, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance, to short-term trade receivables, accrued revenue, contract assets and lease receivables and long-term trade receivables, accrued revenue and contract assets. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables, accrued revenue and contract assets have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due.

Contract assets represent the Group's right to consideration for goods or services that have been transferred to a customer while the right remains on condition that Hunting completes its promise. Accrued revenue represents unbilled revenue that is recognised after Hunting has completed its promise to a customer. As contract assets and accrued revenue have substantially the same credit risk characteristics as trade receivables for the same types of contracts, it was concluded that the expected loss rates for trade receivables are a reasonable approximation for the loss rates for contract assets and accrued revenue.

As at 31 December 2017, the impact on the Group's financial performance and position has been an increase in the bad debt provision of \$0.2m. A reconciliation of the bad debt provision as at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 is shown below.

	2018 \$m
At 31 December 2017 – calculated under IAS 39	4.8
Additional impairment recognised at 1 January 2018 on trade receivables as at 31 December 2017	0.2
Opening bad debt provision as at 1 January 2018 – calculated under IFRS 9	5.0

The bad debt provision decreased to \$3.7m during the six months ended 30 June 2018. The decrease would not have been materially different under the incurred loss model of IAS 39.

Trade receivables and contract assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation that the Group will be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of sale. Indicators that the debt will not be recovered include defaults in payment and the debtor is in financial difficulty or the debtor has been placed into administration and is no longer trading.

Investments

The Group's listed equity investments and mutual funds are carried at fair value through profit or loss and are considered to have a low credit risk as they have a low risk of default. Funds are invested in a wide portfolio of US mutual funds and no individual exposure is considered to be significant.

Other financial assets at amortised cost

Other financial assets carried at amortised cost include the loan note, a receivable from the liquidators of an associate for the Group's share of net assets and other receivables. The loss allowance at 1 January 2018 as a result of applying the expected credit risk model under IFRS 9, was \$nil and by 30 June 2018 the receivable from the liquidators of \$1.7m had been collected in full.

(iii) Classification and Measurement

The classification and measurement of financial assets is now driven by the cash flow characteristics of the asset and the business model of the individual company. On 1 January 2018, the date of initial application of IFRS 9, management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. All of the Group's entities have a hold to collect business model and therefore the classification of financial assets has not changed following the adoption of IFRS 9. As a result, there has been no impact on the Group's retained earnings. The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets at 1 January 2018 relates solely to the new impairment requirements.

The classification of the Group's non-current and current investments under IFRS 9 has not changed from the classification under IAS 39 at fair value through profit or loss. Non-current and current other receivables, the loan note, net trade receivables, accrued revenue and cash at bank and in hand were previously classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now classified as at amortised cost under IFRS 9.

The carrying amounts for financial assets under IFRS 9 have not changed from the carrying amounts under IAS 39, except for trade and other receivables. An increase of \$0.2m in the bad debt provision was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 on transition to IFRS 9 and the carrying amount of net trade receivables reduced from \$148.0m to \$147.8m. These trade and other receivables do not include the additional contract assets of \$6.8m that were recognised on the adoption of IFRS 15, see note 16d below.

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16c. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments Accounting Policies

(i) Financial Assets

- From 1 January 2018, the Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
 - those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through OCI or through profit or loss; and
 - those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification is dependent on an entity's business model for managing its financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows of the financial asset.

- At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), transaction costs. Transaction costs of financial assets at FVTPL are expensed immediately to the income statement.
- Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Group's debt instruments are classified either into amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss, as explained below.
- Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows, where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest method. If collection is expected in one year or less they are classified as current assets, otherwise they are presented as non-current assets.
- The Group's financial assets that are equity instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. Changes in the fair value of the equity instruments are recognised in other operating income or expense as appropriate.
- The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses at each balance sheet date associated with its loan note that is carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied, following the adoption of the general model under IFRS 9, will depend on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. Indications of a significant increase in credit risk include events that have a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows and if any payments under the terms of the debt are more than 30 days overdue.
- The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified impairment model, to short-term trade receivables, accrued revenue, contract assets and lease receivables and long-term trade receivables, accrued revenue and contract assets. The simplified approach requires lifetime expected credit losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. The entities use provision matrices for recognising expected credit losses on its receivables. Expected credit losses ("ECLs") are based on actual credit loss experience over the past two years, at a minimum. Receivables are appropriately grouped, and separate calculations produced, if historical or forecast credit loss experience shows significantly different loss patterns for different customer segments. For example, receivables could be grouped by geographical region, product type or type of customer. Actual credit loss experience is then adjusted to reflect differences in economic conditions over the period the historical data was collected, current economic conditions and the Group's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables.

(ii) Derivatives and hedging

- The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve within equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss within other income (expenses).
- When forward foreign exchange contracts are designated in a cash flow hedge of forecast transactions, the Group generally designates only the change in fair value of the forward contract relating to the spot component as the hedging instrument. Gains or losses relating to the effective portion of the change in the spot component of the forward contracts are recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve within equity. The change in the forward element of the contract that relates to the hedged item is recognised within the income statement immediately rather than in equity. In some cases, the entity may designate the full change in fair value of the forward contract (including forward points) as the hedging instrument. In such cases, the gains or losses relating to the effective portion of the change in fair value of the entire forward contract are recognised in the cash flow hedge reserve within equity.
- Amounts accumulated in equity are reclassified in the periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss, as follows: Where the hedged item subsequently results in the recognition of a non-financial asset (such as inventory), the deferred hedging gains and losses are included within the initial cost of the asset. The deferred amounts are ultimately recognised in profit or loss as the hedged item affects profit or loss (for example through cost of sales).
- When a hedging instrument expires, or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative deferred gain or loss in equity at that time remains in equity until the forecast transaction occurs, resulting in the recognition of a non-financial asset such as inventory. When the forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss of hedging that was reported in equity is immediately reclassified to the income statement.

NOTES CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16d. Impact of Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers establishes when revenue should be recognised, how it should be measured and what disclosures about contracts with customers should be made. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The standard is effective for the Group from 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 must be applied retrospectively. However, an entity can choose whether to apply the standard retrospectively to each period presented or apply the modified retrospective method, whereby the cumulative effect of applying the standard is recognised in equity at the date of initial application.

In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new rules fully retrospectively, rather than the modified retrospective method as indicated in the 2017 Annual Report and Accounts, and has restated the comparatives for the 2017 financial year, as this is considered to enhance the clarity of the financial statements.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

	IAS 18 Carrying amount 31 December 2017 \$m	Reclassification \$m	Remeasurement \$m	IFRS 15 Carrying amount 1 January 2018 \$m
Net trade receivables	148.0	(148.0)	–	–
Net trade receivables – revenue from leasing contracts	–	12.5	–	12.5
Net trade receivables – IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	–	135.5	–	135.5
Current contract assets	–	–	6.8	6.8
Accrued revenue	6.2	(6.2)	–	–
Accrued revenue – leasing and insurance contracts	–	1.7	–	1.7
Accrued revenue – IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	–	4.5	–	4.5
Inventories	286.2	–	(5.2)	281.0
Current contract liabilities	–	(9.1)	–	(9.1)
Other payables – deferred revenue	(1.0)	–	–	(1.0)
Other payables – payments on account from customers	(9.1)	9.1	–	–

IFRS 15 requires an entity to recognise revenue when control of promised goods or services is passed to its customers for an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue will either be recognised at a point in time, when the entity has completed its performance obligation or over time as, while and when the promise is performed. Consequently, revenue that was previously recognised at a point in time may now have to be recognised over time.

Hunting's revenue is principally generated from the following sources:

- Sales of goods to customers; products include manufactured goods and OCTG supplies.
- Performance of services, which is principally comprised of threading plain-end pipe.
- Licensed use of Hunting's thread designs.
- Rental of equipment such as mud motors and drilling tools. Rental revenue does not fall within the scope of IFRS 15 and is unaffected by the requirements of the new accounting standard.

Management has identified two principal revenue streams that require an amendment to the Group's revenue accounting policies following the adoption of IFRS 15. These activities involve: (1) the manufacture of products that have been designed with the customer to their bespoke specifications and for which Hunting has an enforceable right to payment if the customer were to prematurely withdraw from the contract without cause; and (2) work performed by Hunting that enhances customer-owned products, such as lathing customer-owned plain-end pipe.

Under IFRS 15, apportionment of revenue between different financial reporting periods is required when Hunting's satisfaction of performance obligations straddles two or more financial reporting periods. The majority of Hunting's performance obligations are relatively short and consequently very few in number straddle two financial reporting periods. As a result, only a small proportion of the Group's annual revenue needs to be apportioned between financial reporting periods such that the impact on the Group's financial statements is minimal.

NOTES CONTINUED

16. Change in Accounting Policies continued

16d. Impact of Adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers continued

The impact on the Group's retained earnings as at 1 January 2017 is as follows:

	2017 \$m
Opening retained earnings at 1 January 2017 (before restatement for IFRS 15)	800.0
Point in time sales recognised as over time sales under IFRS 15	1.0
Restated opening retained earnings at 1 January 2017 under IFRS 15	801.0

The impact on the Group's retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

	2018 \$m
Restated opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 (before restatement for IFRS 15) (note 16b)	780.4
Point in time sales recognised as over time sales under IFRS 15	1.6
Restated opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 and IFRS 15	782.0

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, the majority of the Group's revenue was recognised at the point in time when the goods or services were completed/delivered. IFRS 15 requires the Group to now recognise revenue when control of the goods or services transfers to the customer. For some of the Group's activities as described above, this requires the Group to recognise revenue while the goods are still being manufactured or the services are still being performed. Consequently, revenue on these activities is recognised earlier under IFRS 15 than it is recognised under the previous accounting standards. At 31 December 2017, the fair value of the accelerated revenue amounted to \$6.8m and this is recognised as a contract asset, within current receivables, on the balance sheet and as additional revenue within the year ended 31 December 2017.

As a result of control of the goods and services transferring to the customer, the Group must also de-recognise the costs incurred to date in producing the goods or performing the services. As at 31 December 2017, the carrying value of the goods and services that had transferred to the customer, and which under the previous accounting standards was recognised as inventory, amounted to \$5.2m.

The net impact of recognising an additional asset of \$6.8m, carried at fair value, and de-recognising the associated cost of \$5.2m, is to increase the Group's net assets by \$1.6m, which is recognised as a \$1.6m increase in retained earnings. As a result of the Group's tax position, the tax impact of these adjustments is \$nil.

The presentation of certain amounts in the balance sheet has been changed to reflect the terminology of IFRS 15, as follows:

- Net trade receivables of \$148.0m have now been presented as net trade receivables from revenue from contracts with customers of \$135.5m and net trade receivables from revenue from leasing contracts of \$12.5m.
- Accrued revenue of \$6.2m has now been presented as accrued revenue arising from contracts with customers of \$4.5m and accrued revenue arising from leasing contracts of \$1.7m.
- Contract liabilities of \$9.1m were previously presented as payments on account from customers in other payables.

16e. IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers Accounting Policies

- Revenue from contracts with customers is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the provision of goods and services in the ordinary course of business, net of trade discounts, volume rebates, and sales taxes.
- Revenue is recognised when control over a good or a service is transferred to the customer.
- Revenue can be recognised at a point in time, which is normally on delivery of the products. Products include manufactured goods and OCTG supplies, including tubulars acquired by Hunting as plain-end pipe on which lathing work has been applied and which is resold as threaded pipe. Invoices for products are issued when the product is delivered.
- Revenue can also be recognised over a period of time, where the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of Hunting's services over time, such as customers' own plain-end pipe on which lathing work has been applied, the manufacture of bespoke specialised circuitry and housing or pipe storage and management services. Invoices for services are issued either on completion of the service or, at a minimum, monthly for services covering more than one month.
- There is no material difference in the timing of revenue recognition between contracts with customers at a point in time and contracts with customers over time, as the majority of Hunting's performance obligations are relatively short.
- The Group has applied the practical expedient in paragraph 63 of IFRS 15 and does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component for contracts where payments are due within one year.

NON-GAAP MEASURES

The Directors believe it is appropriate to include in the Half Year Report a number of non-GAAP measures (“NGMs”) that are commonly used within the business. These measures supplement the information provided in the IFRS “reported” financial statements and accompanying notes, providing additional insight to the users of the Half Year Report. The condensed interim financial statements do not include all non-GAAP measures of the Group; this section should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 2017 Annual Report and Accounts.

A. EBITDA

Purpose: This profit measure is used as a simple proxy for pre-tax cash flows from operating activities.

Calculation Definition: Underlying results before share of associates’ post-tax results, interest, tax, depreciation, impairment and amortisation for continuing operations.

	Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Reported profit (loss) from operations – as previously reported	38.9	(23.7)	(25.4)
Change in accounting policy	–	(0.2)	0.6
Reported profit (loss) from operations – restated	38.9	(23.9)	(24.8)
Add:			
Depreciation charge for property, plant and equipment	17.7	20.2	39.6
Amortisation of intangible assets	16.0	15.6	31.2
Impairment of property plant and equipment and other assets	1.0	–	7.6
Less:			
Reversal of impairment of property plant and equipment and other assets	(2.0)	–	–
Reported EBITDA	71.6	11.9	53.6
Add exceptional items impacting EBITDA:			
Loss on disposal of Kenya rental fleet	0.5	–	–
Restructuring costs	0.5	–	2.4
Underlying EBITDA	72.6	11.9	56.0

B. Working Capital

Purpose: Working Capital is a measure of the Group’s liquidity identifying whether the Group has sufficient assets to cover liabilities as they fall due.

Calculation Definition: Trade and other receivables, excluding receivables from associates, derivative financial assets and the loan note, plus inventories less trade and other payables, excluding payables due to associates, derivative financial liabilities and retirement plan obligations.

	At 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated At 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated At 31 December 2017 \$m
Trade and other receivables – non-current	2.4	2.5	3.3
Trade and other receivables – current	217.4	161.8	185.7
Inventories	322.4	281.7	281.0
Trade and other payables – current	(128.6)	(108.6)	(130.9)
Trade and other payables – non-current	(3.8)	(12.9)	(3.9)
Less: non-working capital loan note	(1.2)	(1.3)	(1.3)
Add: non-working capital non-current other payables	1.7	11.1	12.2
(Less) add: non-working capital current other receivables and other payables	(0.3)	0.2	(1.2)
	410.0	334.5	344.9

NON-GAAP MEASURES CONTINUED

C. Gearing

Purpose: This ratio indicates the relative level of debt funding, or financial leverage, which the Group is subject to with higher levels indicating increasing levels of financial risk.

Calculation Definition: Gearing is calculated as net debt as a percentage of total equity.

	At 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated At 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated At 31 December 2017 \$m
Total equity – as previously reported	1,146.5	1,105.1	1,110.5
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 15 (note 16)	–	0.8	1.6
Total equity – restated	1,146.5	1,105.9	1,112.1
Net (cash) debt (note 13)	(39.0)	5.7	(30.4)
Capital employed	1,107.5	1,111.6	1,081.7
Gearing	0%	1%	0%

D. Free Cash Flow

Purpose: Free cash flow is a measure of financial performance and represents the cash that the Group is able to generate from its activities and has available to retain, utilise for investment, whether organic or by way of acquisition, or return to shareholders.

Calculation Definition: Underlying profit or loss from operations adjusted for working capital, tax and interest.

	Six months ended 30 June 2018 \$m	Restated Six months ended 30 June 2017 \$m	Restated Year ended 31 December 2017 \$m
Underlying EBITDA (NGM A)	72.6	11.9	56.0
Add: share-based payments	7.1	7.1	11.9
	79.7	19.0	67.9
Working capital movements	(66.2)	(31.8)	(39.9)
Net interest paid and bank fees	(0.4)	(1.6)	(2.4)
Tax (paid) received	(1.4)	(0.1)	6.5
Proceeds from disposal of PPE	10.9	3.3	6.2
Pension scheme refund	–	9.7	9.7
Disposal of business	–	1.8	1.8
Other	(0.5)	2.2	(0.5)
Free cash flow	22.1	2.5	49.3

Free cash flow has been restated at 30 June and 31 December 2017 for the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15. It has also been restated for the change in the definition of free cash flow, which excludes replacement capital expenditure and includes any profit or loss on disposal of assets. Management believe that the revised calculation of free cash flow provides them with a more relevant KPI.

HUNTING PLC

5 Hanover Square, London W1S 1HQ, United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 7321 0123

Fax: +44 (0)20 7839 2072

www.huntingplc.com